month. Such amount of principal shall be deducted from the amount offered in payment and the remainder thereof shall be the interest accrued from January 1 next succeeding the year of the tax levy on that portion of the tax which is offered to be paid. Interest shall be computed only on the unpaid balance of the principal and be figured from such date of January 1 and * * * the land against which such tax or special assessment is a lien shall be sold for the amount of such unpaid balance plus interest * * *.

Approved June 26, 1945.

No. 369, A.]

[Published July 3, 1945.

CHAPTER 381.

AN ACT to renumber 20.33 (8) to be 20.33 (8) (a) and to create 20.33 (8) (b) and 41.215 of the statutes, relating to authorizing the state board of vocational and adult education to expend money received from the federal government for vocational training for war veterans and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 20.33 (8) of the statutes is renumbered 20.33 (8) (a).

Section 2. 20.33 (8) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 20.33 (8) (b) The state board of vocational and adult education is authorized to receive money from the federal veterans administration under the provisions of U. S. Public Law No. 16, chapter 22, 1st session 78th Congress and U. S. Public Law No. 346, chapter 268, 2nd session, 78th Congress and any acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto, which shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund and is appropriated therefrom to said board to be paid as reimbursements to local boards of education or boards of vocational and adult education in the amounts due each respective local board for training students as provided under section 41.215.

Section 3. 41.215 of the statutes is created to read:

41.215 Federal Aid for Vocational and Adult Education. The state board of vocational and adult education is authorized to enter into contracts with the federal veterans administration

when so authorized by a local board of education or a board of vocational and adult education for training to be provided by the local boards of education or boards of vocational and adult education in the field of vocational agriculture to veterans eligible for benefits under the provisions of U.S. Public Law No. 16, chapter 22, 1st session, 78th Congress and U. S. Public Law No. 346, chapter 268, 2nd session, 78th Congress and any acts amendatory thereof or supplementary thereto and to receive from the federal veterans administration such payments for tuition, supplies, materials and services, as may be granted to cover the cost of such training. All payments received by the state board of vocational and adult education under the provisions of this subsection shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund and are appropriated therefrom to said board under section 20.33 (8) (b) to be expended as provided in this section.

Approved June 25, 1945.

No. 417, A.]

[Published July 3, 1945.

CHAPTER 382.

AN ACT to renumber 85.141 (4) and 85.141 (5) to be 85.141 (4) (a) and 85.141 (5) (b); to repeal 85.141 (13); to amend 85.141 (6) (a); to repeal and recreate 85.141 (6) (c) and to create 85.141 (4) (b) and (5) (b) of the statutes, relating to accidents on highways, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 85.141 (4) of the statutes is renumbered to be 85.141 (4) (a).

Section 2. 85.141 (4) (b) of the statutes is created to read: 85.141 (4) (b) Any person failing to stop or to comply with said requirements under such circumstances shall upon conviction be punished by a fine of not more than \$200 or by imprisonment for not more than 6 months or both.

Section 3. 85.141 (5) of the statutes is renumbered to be 85.141 (5) (a).

Section 4. 85.141 (5) (b) of the statutes is created to read: